
Scrutiny & Overview 
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair)
Councillor Jan Buttinger (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Carole Bonner, Patsy Cummings, Stephen Mann and 
Vidhi Mohan

Reserve Members: Sherwan Chowdhury, Mario Creatura, Bernadette Khan, 
Joy Prince, Sue Winborn and Callton Young

A meeting of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 31 October 2017 at 6.30 pm in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Gerning                                        
Tel: (020) 8239 4246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Monday, 23 October 2017

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2017 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Fairfield Halls Update Report (Pages 13 - 18)
An update on the refurbishment of Fairfield Halls

6.  Update on the response to the OFSTED Inspection of Children's 
Services (Pages 19 - 36)

7.  Cabinet Responses to Recommendations (Pages 37 - 42)
8.  Work Programme (Pages 43 - 46)

To consider and approve the Committee's work programme for the 
municipal year 2017/18.



3

9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B
None



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny & Overview Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday 5 September 2017 at 6:30pm in The Council 
Chamber, The Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

DRAFT
MINUTES - PART A

Present: Councillor C Bonner, Councillor J Buttinger, Councillor S Fitzsimons, 
Councillor S Mann, Councillor V Mohan, Councillor A Butler(Also In 
attendance), Councillor T Newman(Also In attendance)

Also 
present:

Jo Negrini (Chief Executive Officer), Barbara Peacock (Executive 
Director of People), Edwina Grant (Improvement Board Chair), 
Stephen Tate (Director of District Centres and Regeneration).

Apologies: Apologies were received from Jon Robbins and Keeley Smith from 
the London Fire Brigade Croydon Station. 

MINUTES - PART A 

 A1 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 27 June 2017 were 
approved as a correct record of that meeting.

A2 Disclosure of Interest

There were none.

A3 Urgent Business (if any)

There was no urgent business to consider.

A4 Exempt Items

The allocation of business between Part A and Part B was agreed as 
stated in the agenda.

A5 Question Time: Leader of the Council

The item began with a presentation by the Leader of the Council. It 
was stated that the case needed to be made to central government 
for fair funding for Croydon. Economic growth had been fundamental 
to what the administration had been focussing on – from housing 
development through Brick by Brick to Westfield Hammerson in the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



town centre. Housing standards had been driven up through the 
landlord licensing scheme and the Don’t Mess With Croydon 
campaign was improving the cleanliness of the borough’s streets.
Croydon was playing a key role in delivering on the Mayor of 
London’s agenda such as 20mph zones. The administration was 
also working with the Greater London Authority (GLA) to be 
designated the borough of culture for 2018/19 year. There had been 
significant investment in Croydon’s cultural offer, including the 
development of Fairfield Halls, the new leisure centre in New 
Addington, the launch of Boxpark and the revamped Surrey Street 
market.
The successes were illustrated by large companies moving their 
offices to Croydon, and the Council were coupling this with being 
London Living Wage employers to ensure the jobs coming 
[...]
alary options but also career progression structures. A 
significant amount of staff engagement had been undertaken 
and would feed into the future plans.

● The Executive Director for People stated that there was a 
push to convert the excellent agency staff to permanent 
contracts. Caseloads had been identified as a key issue and 
another social work team had been established to ease the 
pressure.

● The Leader stated that a large number of inspected authorities 
across the country had received poor ratings for their 
children’s services and it was a challenging service to 
performance manage. The data provided needed to be 
reviewed and absolute assurance of the data’s accuracy was 

Page 7



needed. The improvement board would be essential in 
ensuring this. Councillor Gatland was thanked for her role on 
the improvement board, and the need for cross party 
cooperation on the issue was crucial.

● The Chief Executive stated that assurance on the data 
provided was crucial to ensure proper performance 
management, particularly of front line services. The Ofsted 
report was critical of the data quality and the improvement 
board had already considered the issue in considerable detail 
and it would be a big piece of work to get the data up to the 
standards required. The lessons learned through this process 
could be rolled out across the Council at large.

● The Executive Director for People stated a culture shift within 
the service was an important aspect of the improvement plan. 
A culture of openness and confidence to challenge needed to 
be fostered within the department. This attitude should 
embrace partnerships as well, such as the safeguarding 
board.

● The Leader stated that the issue identified by the Ofsted 
report stretched over two administrations in Croydon. The 
borough also suffered unique pressures such as per head of 
population underfunding from central government and a high 
number of unaccompanied asylum seeking children. The 
overriding f
[...]
been implemented, it was stated that a longer-term 
plan would need additional central government funding to be 
sustainable.

The Cabinet Member and officers present were thanked for the 
presentation and responding to questions from the Committee.

Page 11



A7 Cabinet responses to scrutiny recommendations

The Committee NOTED the Cabinet responses.

A8 Work Programme 2017/18

The Head of Democratic Services and Scrutiny guided the 
Committee through the proposed work programme for the municipal 
year. It was noted that the schedule would be subject to change in 
light of the Ofsted report.
 
The Committee NOTED the work programme.

A9 [The following motion is to be moved and seconded as the 
“camera resolution” where it is proposed to move into part B of 
a meeting] 

Not required.

MINUTES - PART B

None 

 

The meeting finished at 8.56pm.

Page 12



1

REPORT TO: Scrutiny Committee
October 31st 2017

SUBJECT: Fairfield Halls

LEAD OFFICER: Shifa Mustafa, Executive Director: Place
Paula Murray, Creative Director

Colm Lacey, Director of Development

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Alison Butler, Deputy Leader 
(Statutory) and Cabinet Member for Homes,  

Regeneration and Planning
Councillor Timothy Godfrey, Cabinet Member for 

Culture, Leisure and Sport   

PERSON LEADING AT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING:

Paula Murray: Creative Director, Place
Colm Lacey: Director of Development, Place

ORIGIN OF ITEM: A request for an update from the Chair of Scrutiny

BRIEF FOR THE 
COMMITTEE:

This report accompanies a presentation to this 
Committee.  It summarises an update on the 
refurbishment of Fairfield Halls plus the mobilisation 
and engagement plans of the incoming operator 
BHLive.

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Initial enabling works have been completed in the Fairfield Halls and Vinci, the 
main contractor appointed, are on site and undertaking main works.  A series of 
tours were conducted of the site in September and will be repeated in coming 
weeks and months.  BHLive
[...]
ationships with key stakeholders in Croydon; 
meeting with The Brit School, Glenthorne School, Savvy Theatre Company, 
Croydon Youth Theatre Organisation and Croydon Youth Arts Collective for 
example.  A number of individual schools have also been in contact and several 
additional future meetings are also in the pipeline. 

Paul has also met key Council contacts covering areas such as Arts 
Participation, Youth Engagement, Fundraising plus Music and Arts. Meetings to 
date have been mostly exploratory, gaining a wider understanding on the 
aspirations of the various departments. 

3.1.5. Hospitality
Developing the catering proposition is viewed to be critical to the re-launch of 
Fairfield Halls. BH Live are planning a bespoke range of experiences to suit all 
customer demographics, ranging from coffees, sandwiches, panini’s and light 
snacks during the day targeting the business, student and office workers – to 
Street Food on event nights such as gourmet burgers, Mexican, oriental, etc. 
appealing to diverse tastes. This will be complimented by VIP Hospitality 
packages, with themed evenings linked to show genre.  Current market trends 
such as Gin and Prosecco will be served via mobile outlets

The new Glasshouse on the side of the building will be the new F&B destination 
of choice for the cultural quarter with wood-fired pizzas plus craft and local 
beers.

Fairfield Halls will also look to develop many non-performance experiences 
such as Corporate Events, exhibitions, award ceremonies, weddings, parties 
and Town Hall events.  Contact has been established with Croydon BIDs and 
BHLive plan to host events for business events bookers in the coming months.

CONTACT OFFICER: Paula Murray, Creative Director

APPENDIX: None
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  None 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee

31 October 2017      

SUBJECT: Update on the response to the OFSTED 
Inspection of Children’s Services

LEAD OFFICER: Barbara Peacock  
Executive Director (People)

 

CABINET MEMBER: Alisa Flemming
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Learning

ORIGIN OF ITEM: This item follows the recent OFSTED inspection of the 
council’s children’s services.

RECOMMENDATIONS Members are invited to: 

i) Note the action that has been taken through the 
transitional action plan in response to the findings of 
the Ofsted inspection.

ii) Comment on the draft Improvement Plan and 
priorities.

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 On 4th September 2017, Ofsted published its report providing an overall judgement 
that Children’s Services in Croydon are inadequate. The Local Safeguarding Children 
Board (LSCB) was also judged inadequate, as inspectors found that the LSCB had 
not fully established effective arrangements to discharge its statutory functions. The 
Council fully accepts the findings of the report.

1.2 On 4th September 2017, the Minister for Children and Families at Department for 
Education (DfE) issued Croydon Council with a Direction which requires the council 
to co-operate with a commissioner. The Secretary of State has appointed Eleanor 
Brazil as commissioner for Children’s Services in Croydon for an initial three-month 
period, who will make recommendations to the Minister on the best course of action 
for the service going forward.  The Commissioners Report will be submitted to the 
Minister on 4 December.  It will not be a public document at this point and the decision 
when to publish the Commissioners Report and the Ministers response sits with the 
Minister.  There is no standard agreed timeframe for publication.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



1.3 At its meeting on 5 September 2017, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee agreed to 
lead on scrutinising the progress of the overarching improvement plan and that each 
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Meeting will have a standing item to focus 
on a key theme in the Improvement Plan.  This will enable strong strategic challenge 
on
[...]
sentative. The membership of the improvement Board will 
change over time and will be led by our Independent Chair.  

2.3.4 An improvement programme team has been set up under the management of the 
Programme Director – Commissioning and Improvement. This team works to the 
Board, maintaining the schedule of meetings and liaising with the Chair regarding 
agenda items. Members of the project team are responsible for drafting and updating 
the plan and supporting the staff engagement mechanisms. A longer term Programme 
Director is being recruited.  

2.4 Leadership and governance 

2.4.1 The span of control of the Executive Director of People who holds the statutory 
Director of Children’s Services role has been reviewed and interim arrangements 
have been put in place to reduce this and enable more time to be focused on 
children’s improvement, from 2nd October for 6 months whilst a longer term review 
takes place.

2.4.2 A new interim Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care has been appointed 
and started full time on 2nd October. Philip Segurola brings capacity and strong 
experience having led Kent from Requires Improvement to a Good Ofsted judgement. 

2.4.3 A new interim Chair of the CSCB has been appointed and started in September. Di 
Smith brings considerable experience as an ex DCS but also as a Chair of an 
Improvement Board in another authority. A development session with the LSCB led 
by the new Chair has already taken place and clear step forward in starting to set a 
stronger and clearer direction.

2.4.4 A decision has taken place, with partners, to separate the Chairing of the Adult 
Safeguarding Board and the Children’s Safeguarding Board for the next 2 – 3 years. 
This is to ensure full attention is given to children’s improvements, whilst ensuring 
adult safeguarding has the full attention that is needed. Adi Cooper, London Care 
and Health Improvement Adviser, is acting as the temporary Chair of the adults board 
whilst we recruit a n
[...]
Officer
020 8239 4246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk

APPENDIX A: Scrutiny and Overview Work
Programme 2017/18

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None

Page 44



Draft Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18
S

SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
27 June 17 5 September 17 31 October 17 12 December 17 30 January 18 6 March 18 17 April 18
Finance & Treasury
Q & A
July Finance Paper
(include risks and
issues)

Contract
Management

Leader Q & A
Fire Safety in
Croydon Homes

Fairfield future
vision (introduction
to the new
operator)

Children’s 
Improvement Plan 

Leader Q & A
Budget 18/19

Children’s 
Improvement Plan 

Economy & Jobs
Q & A
Growth Zone
Good Employer
Scheme
Small Business
Commission

Children’s 
Improvement Plan
 

Communities,
Safety & Justice
Q and A
Community Safety
Strategy
Culture Plan

Children’s 
Improvement Plan 

Devolution

Children’s 
Improvement Plan 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Fairfield Halls Update Report
	6 Update on the response to the OFSTED Inspection of Children's Services
	Appendix 2 Childrens Services Ofsted Improvement Board Performance Tracker - Sample
	Appendix 3 Improvement Key Performance Indicators (Scrutiny)

	7 Cabinet Responses to Recommendations
	Scrutiny Recommendations
	10.0 Scrutiny Stage 2 Cabinet 18th September FINAL
	12. OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

	10.1 Scrutiny Stage 2 APPENDIX for September Cabinet
	Blank Page


	8 Work Programme
	Scrutiny Work Programme 2017






Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny & Overview Committee

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 31 October 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katherine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair);
Councillor Jan Buttinger (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Carole Bonner, Patsy Cummings, Stephen Mann and Vidhi Mohan

Also 
Present:

Councillor Alisa Flemming, Timothy Godfrey and Shafi Khan

PART A

49/17  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

50/17  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

51/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

52/17  Fairfield Halls Update Report

Officers updated the Committee on the development of Croydon’s Fairfield 
Halls. The Committee learned that progress of the main contract work had 
completed which was accomplished in Fairfield Halls in June 2017. The main 
contractor, Vinci Construction Ltd, was on site undertaking construction work 
including removal of Asbestos and demolition work was underway. The 
Committee was shown a video evidencing the work completed to date.

Future plans outlined that during February to July 2018 the external work of 
the building, the roof top work fit in and commission would begin. Vinci 
Construction Ltd proposed to complete the work in November 2018. The 
Council was also within the original budget that they had set with Vinci 
Construction Ltd.



The Committee was impressed with the progress of the site and the plans for 
Fairfield Halls. In a discussion of the achievability and timing of the completion 
of Fairfield Halls, officers highlighted that the challenges had all been 
uncovered. The officer felt confident that the main challenges would be 
removed within the contingency budget. There had been ongoing discussion 
with the contractor following consideration of the technical challenges seen on 
site that included the condition of the concrete. 

The Committee further learned that the potential forthcoming risks included 
the condition of the ground, the removal of concrete and the foundations in 
parts of the building that had been there for such a long time. 
Planning permission allowed changes in getting equipment in to deliver the 
entertainment scheme. The team was working closely with BH Live to deliver 
a practical approach to the main concert hall and the Ashcroft Theatre, and to 
add an additional hoist to get on stage quicker, all of which would be cost 
effective. This major change mitigated the risk and lowered cost in the entire 
scheme. The BH Live team was to begin work on the fitting i.e. furniture, 
kitchen, IT equipment for the functioning of the building; and the operational 
work such as employment, marketing and communications, community 
engagement and hospitality. The Committee commended the update on 
timescale and budget.

The Committee was pleased to hear that there was disability access included 
in the planning to all areas in Fairfield Halls. The access included disability 
access to lifts, lobbies and doors with double access and all other amenities 
area.  

The Committee was informed that Fairfield Halls was scheduled to be 
completed in November 2018 where the local community would see the 
opening in accordance to the operational plan. A full calendar for events in 
2019 would be available as Fairfield Halls started its phased opening towards 
the end of 2018.

The BH Live presentation illustrated the vision of Fairfield Halls to which the 
new opening of the Halls would see better engagement with the community. 
The Halls would be good for the consumer and for business. Customer 
Service would also be delivered by means of a contact centre setting to 
convey better communication and quality with the community.  

Officers from BH Live shared with the Committee that their vision was also 
around building community engagement by networking with a number of 
organisations such as schools, colleges, artists, buildings and having initial 
conversations getting to know what the local community would want to 
implement into the programme. Collaboration approaches had been made 
with Croydon College, The Brit School, Glenthorne School, Croydon Youth 
Theatre Organisation and Savvy Theatre Company. Their vision was also 
about the opportunity to attract different audiences attending different 
concessions inside the building including a VIP Experience, and as Croydon 
is a multicultural society, Fairfield Halls would need to appeal to audiences of 
all ages across a variety of genres. BH Live would also be keen to work very 



closely with Croydon Council to identify opportunities to develop and 
encourage more stakeholders to participate in the rebirth of Fairfield Halls. 

The Committee learned that BH Live was a social enterprise, the more profit 
BH Live made the more money there would be to spend on other activities. 
There was a budget which had been allocated for outreach programmes. The 
Committee heard that there were many ideas that would be arranged and 
programmed for 2019. This included a new website with integrated ticket line 
and other innovative concepts to generate more income, such as own-
branded coffee sold on site.

BH Live reassured the Committee that they were an ambitious organisation 
and had a great opportunity to be part of the recreation of Fairfield Halls. The 
officers recognised that many of the attendees to Fairfield Halls may go to eat 
or drink at the bar and as Fairfield Halls would be an entertainment venue 
from afternoon through to the evening, it would be a destination for members 
of the public to “hang out” or relax and observe, as well as attend for events. 
Lots of concepts had been taken and adapted into Fairfield Halls, and BH Live 
had spotted gaps in developing the opportunity to deliver a service. In view of 
that, the Venue Director would be leading on the management of the day-to-
day operations, event programming, community engagement, events and 
business events. 

Officers from BH Live highlighted that the affordability of tickets for events at 
Fairfield Halls had been considered to include discounted rates for the local 
community of the young and the more mature. 

The Members of the Committee welcomed the presentation as it covered all 
areas including the engagement with the community which was now 
reassured. Members of the Committee wanted to see that the BH Live dates 
were being achieved and that more information on the final design of Fairfield 
Halls and the programme was received in due course.

53/17  Update on the Response to the OFSTED Inspection of Children's 
Services

The report considered by the Committee provided an update on the actions 
taken by Children’s Services following Ofsted’s Inspection Report in 
September 2017 and an update on all key performances and practice 
improvements.

The Committee learned that post-Ofsted a new Commissioner had been 
appointed. The Transitional Action Plan was created and this followed and 
included the appointment of the Independent Chair. There had been a 
reduction of the executive director’s span of control for six months to allow 
greater focus in implementing the improvement recommendations that had 
come from the Ofsted Report and for Children’s Services to be reshaped 
overall. There had been managerial changes in Children’s Services as a new 
director had been appointed to the position of Early Help and Children’s 



Social Care.  An Independent Chair had also been appointed for the Local 
Children’s Safeguarding Board, and a number of workforce actions had been 
taken including providing an additional social work team and a surge team to 
better ensure all children were safe. 

The Draft Improvement Plan had been presented to the Committee to review 
and comment before it would be sent to the Improvement Board for 
ratification, and also to Cabinet for sign off, before it was presented to Ofsted 
in December.
The Committee was informed that appendix three in the agenda highlighted 
the top key indicators of improvement and the Improvement Board may add 
more to it. The list in appendix three set out the journey of a child, therefore 
the key indicators would be what was expected to be seen throughout a 
child’s journey.

In detail, the Committee was to become aware of the plan which was focused 
on immediate action to ensure the safety of children. The Committee learned 
that significant pressure had been put on the service in particular the front 
door service, and as Children’s Services were bringing more children into 
child protection, additional investment had been secured. Considerable 
investment to the Children With Disability Team and management had been 
highlighted and an additional social work team had been placed within the 
Care Planning and Assessment Service. The Committee learned that 
recruiting a new social work team had relieved pressure off other social work 
teams across the service. The Committee heard that two additional children’s 
reviewing officers had been brought into the service, and due to the significant 
rise in legal proceedings, the service had requested for two additional 
lawyers.

The Committee heard that following the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee recommendation of the deep dive review on missing children 
and Returned Home Interviews, additional resources had been agreed to 
support the work. The business support staffing had also been resourced to 
reduce the administrative workload for social workers to focus more of their 
time on children and families.

In light of the Draft Improvement Plan, the Committee learned that this plan 
was a three year journey for Children’s Services to move towards “Good” from 
where the Service sat currently. With a range of demands and challenges in 
Croydon, Children’s Services objective would be to reach a “Good” standard 
within three years.

The officers had informed that Scrutiny was to hold them to account on 
delivery of the whole plan and specific actions that came out of the plan.
The Plan was based on four key areas:

 Practice
 People and Performances
 Partnerships
 Platforms



The development of the plan included significant staff engagement. Croydon 
Children’s Services is known to have a high workload of children at risk of 
sexual exploitation and female genital mutilation, therefore the conditions for 
success would be to put children’s lives at the centre of social workers’ 
thinking.

The Committee considered the report, appendices and addressed issues on 
performance indicators, staffing, strengthening leadership, accountability and 
forward planning.

The Committee learned that Children’s Services budget was £2.2 million. The 
service would be going through the budget process through 2018/19 to have 
an increased base budget for children and adults to get capacity and 
strengthen. There is a request to increase the budget to address the service 
improvement required. The Committee learned that what the service needed 
to focus on was prevention and intervention. The Local Government 
Association had looked at the spending of Children’s Services and it would 
seem that Children’s Services of other Local Authorities that are Ofsted rated 
as “good” spent a proportionately higher amount on prevention and 
intervention. Croydon Children’s Services need to look at their funding to 
support families from the beginning of their journey before there was crisis. As 
such, a lot of funding had gone into the Care Planning and Looked After 
Children Services. The Early Help Team had also been created to help with 
the prevention of families going through hardship. Service performance would 
be monitored using the key performance indicators that would highlight the 
impact of interventions. Officers further outlined that development of the Early 
Help strategy was due by April 2018 and this would be when Children’s 
Services would see how effective the Early Help strategy had been.

Members in the Committee highlighted that there had been difficulty in 
recruiting permanent social workers in the Children In Need Service. This was 
acknowledged by officers who informed the Committee that the Looked After 
Children Service and Leaving Care Service had stable staffing. The Children 
in Need Service was predominantly agency staffed. It was understood that 
there had been more agency staff due to the demand of staff required within 
teams. 

The service however benefited from the Assisted and Supported Year in 
Employment (ASYE) social workers who would become permanent staff at 
the end of their year, and current agency staff who would be encouraged to 
become permanent staff. The Committee heard that there had been a new 
Director of Human Resources appointed who was supporting help to the 
department with recruitment campaigns and pathways to ensure that social 
workers who joined Croydon Children’s Services would receive the right level 
of training. The ASYE social workers assigned to Croydon Children’s Services 
were due to complete their training, and these newly qualified social workers 
would have a protected workload of cases. The twenty-four ASYEs would 
graduate at the beginning of December 2017. Following findings from the 
Ofsted Report, clear and regular structured meetings would be held with 



ASYEs and also with social workers in social worker forums. Additionally, a 
new cohort of ten ASYEs had been accepted to start within the coming week. 

Members of the Committee heard that there was an expectation for caseloads 
to be manageable especially in the Children In Need Service. 

The Committee learned that the service could not entirely eliminate any risk to 
every child across the Borough, but the challenge was to reduce risk by 
improving practise and performance. 

Members of the Committee highlighted that the report noted social workers 
found navigating around the IT system difficult when completing assessments, 
to which officers shared some clarity that a small number of system 
improvements had been put in place to help with the configuration of records 
and reports; in addition, high level staff engagement post-Ofsted had 
recognised that additional service from Business Support was required. 
Officers addressed the point of assurance and accountability and noted that 
‘staff space’ had been designed for all staff to confidently speak out and 
provide feedback which would identify areas within the service to review. 
There was an increase in staff engagement which formulated a staff reference 
group where eighteen members of social worker staff nominated themselves 
to represent all staff; and there were further plan for a staff survey to be 
completed four times a year.

In response to a question from the Committee, Cllr Flemming discussed her 
role included attending the Children and Young People Scrutiny Sub-
Committee and sitting on the Improvement Board. Cllr Flemming informed 
Members that she would have regular one-to-ones with the Executive Director 
of Children’s Services, the Chief Executive and the Independent Chair to 
discuss progress on the Improvement Plan. Cllr Flemming had a direct sight 
of frontline practitioners and how the Improvement Plan would not only 
change the service for children but also for social workers. Cllr Khan 
discussed his membership on the Improvement Board, had attended 
meetings and had briefings with the Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Learning and the Leader. 

The Committee felt that Members needed further information on some key 
performance indicators for the Children’s Improvement Plan, particularly 
around the management and supervision of staff, and the nature of 
complaints within the service. The Committee acknowledged that officers 
behind the scenes had put a lot of work into the plan which should not go 
unrecognised.

The Committee proposed that more in-depth training for Members was 
required to increase their underpinning knowledge, particularly around the 
Children’s Improvement Plan. Members also requested that external experts 
be identified to support the scrutiny of the plan. 



Members concluded that the Committee should focus on specific areas and 
short term objectives of the plan. To this end, a formal request would be made 
for additional datasets to be provided for the Committee.

54/17  Cabinet Responses to Recommendations

The Committee NOTED the Cabinet responses to recommendations made by 
the Committee relating to the Community Safety Strategy, at its meeting held 
on the 7 March 2017; and relating to the implementation of 20mph limit zones 
at its meeting held on 24 May 2017.

55/17  Work Programme

The Head of Democratic Services and Scrutiny guided the Committee through 
the proposed work programme for the municipal year. It was noted that the 
schedule would be subject to change in light of the Ofsted report.

The Committee NOTED the work programme.

56/17  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Not required.

The meeting ended at 9:51pm.

Signed:

Date:


